drilling, blasting, hauling waste and mineralized ore to the heap leach area.

The Processing facilities at Cerro Caliche will be comprised of a crushing circuit where mineralized material
is processed through a three-stage crushing plant to produce material that is p80 of ½” (80% passing)
method.  The material is then conveyed and stacked in a conventional heap leach pad and irrigated with a
low concentrate cyanide solution.  Solution collected from the leach pad is then directed through a system
of ditches to the processing ponds where it passes through a series of carbon columns.  Gold and silver
impregnated carbon is collected periodically from the columns and then dried and shipped to a 3rd party
processing facility for stripping and doré bar production.  An estimated processing cost of USD $5.70 per
tonne includes crushing, leaching, assaying, carbon handling and labour.

An after-tax sensitivity analysis for Net Present Value (NPV) and Internal rate of Return (IRR) on the gold
and silver price, metal recovery, operating costs and initial Capex at a +/- 10% increments are presented
in the following Tables.

SONORO GOLD CORP
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

For the year ended December 31, 2021

7

Gold and Silver Price Sensitivities – USD $1,750 Au and USD $22 Ag Base Case

Sensitivity
$1,700 Au

$20 Ag
$1,750 Au

$22 Ag
$1,800 Au

$24 Ag
$1,900 Au

$26 Ag
$2,000 Au

$28 Ag

After-Tax NPV5  $32.6 $41.5 $50.4 $67.1 $83.9

Pre-Tax NPV5 $55.0 $68.7 $82.5 $108.3 $134.1

After-Tax IRR  26.8% 32.4% 37.9% 48.1% 58.0%

Pre-Tax IRR  43.9% 52.7% 61.3% 77.1% 92.4%

After-Tax Payback  2.6 2.2 1.9 1.5 1.2

Capital and Operating Cost Sensitivities

Sensitivity -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%

Operating Costs – Pre-tax NPV (US$ million)  $129.8 $99.3 $68.7 $38.1 $7.6

Operating Costs – IRR  93.1% 73.2% 52.7% 31.7% 10.2%

Capital Costs – Pre-tax NPV (US$ million) $75.7 $72.2 $68.7 $65.2 $61.7

Capital Costs – IRR  67.8% 59.6% 52.7% 47.0% 42.1%

Capital and Operating Cost Sensitivities

As part of the PEA, an updated Mineral Resource Estimate was completed to incorporate geological data
from the Company’s 2020 and 2021 drilling campaign. For the purposes of mineral resource estimation,
only the data contained within the final wireframes was used. The effective number of drill holes and
samples used were 419 drill holes, totaling 40,024 meters of sampling. The resource estimate is based on
Sonoro’s geological interpretation of the deposit that established six geological domains. The geological
domains account for the two primary trends of Vein-Breccia structures which are surrounded by stockwork
mineralization.

These domains were analyzed for grade capping, variography and interpolated using ordinary kriging
methods. Once the block model was completed it was classified into the Measured, Indicated and Inferred
categories followed by a Lerchs-Grossman open pit optimization which resulted in the Mineral Resource
Statement presented in the table below:

 -

 20.0

 40.0

 60.0

 80.0

 100.0

 120.0

 140.0

 160.0

 180.0

-20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%

U
S

$
 M

ill
io

n
s

Sensitivities

Gold Price Operating Cost Capital Cost

SONORO GOLD CORP
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

For the year ended December 31, 2021

8

Mineral Resource Estimate1-5

Mining
Method

Category
Tonnes

Average Grades Metal Content

Au-Eq Au Ag Au-Eq Au Ag

kt g/t g/t g/t
(000s
Oz)

(000s
Oz)

(000s
Oz)

Open Pit

Measured 12,844 0.39 0.37 3.79 163 155 1,566

Indicated 13,851 0.45 0.44 3.1 201 194 1,378

M+I 26,695 0.42 0.41 3.43 364 349 2,944

Inferred 5,463 0.44 0.40 7.34 77 71 1,289

1. Mineral Resources, which are not Mineral Reserves, do not have demonstrated economic viability. The
estimate of Mineral Resources may be materially affected by environmental, permitting, legal, title, taxation,
socio-political, marketing or other relevant issues.

2. The Inferred Mineral Resource in this estimate has a lower level of confidence than that applied to an Indicated
Mineral Resource and must not be converted to a Mineral Reserve.  It is reasonably expected that the majority
of the Inferred Mineral Resource could be upgraded to an Indicated Mineral Resource with continued